# <u>Coos County Solid Waste Department</u>

# Beaver Hill Transfer Site

Effective July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023

PH (541) 396-7620 Tuesday – Saturday 8:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.

**Recycling**.....\$ 8.00

# **Regular Public Disposal Fee**

1 Bag/Can (Max 32 gal)	\$ 6.00
2 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	\$11.00
3 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	\$15.00
4 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	\$20.00
5 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	\$25.00
6 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	\$30.00
7 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	\$34.00
8 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	\$38.00

# Senior, Veteran, Disabled

1 Bag/Can (Max 32 gal)	\$ 5.00
2 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	. \$10.00
3 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	. \$14.00
4 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	. \$19.00
5 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	. \$24.00
6 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	. \$28.00
7 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	. \$33.00
8 Bags/Cans (Max 32 gal)	. \$37.00

## **Household Garbage**

2 LCY	\$40.00
(Each additional LCY \$28.00)	
Heavy Loads (per ton)	\$117.00

<u>Appliances</u> (Fees waived thru September 30, 2023) Refrigerators, Freezers, Air Conditioner (Each).. \$ 22.00 

#### Brush (Clean)/Untreated Wood (No tree stumps, root wads, branches/trees larger than 6" diameter or dirt) (per LCY)...... \$ 12.00

Burn Barrel Ashes (Up to 55 gallon drum)...... \$12.00

## **Construction/Demolition**

(Per LCY)	\$ 28.00
Heavy Loads (per ton)	\$117.00
<u>Furniture</u>	
Small, Toilets (Each)	\$10.00
Large, (Each)	\$12.00
<u>Tires – (Each)</u>	
Up to 17 inch No Rim	\$ 7.00
Up to 17 inch With Rim	\$ 10.00
17 – 24.5 inch No Rim	\$ 15.00
17 – 24.5 inch With Rim	\$ 20.00

Special Handling Fee.....\$50.00 (Such as boats, hot tubs, etc)

Scrap Metal.....No Charge Fees are waived until September 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024

# **Oregon E-Waste Program**

TV, CPU, Laptop, Tablet, Monitor, Printer,
Keyboard & Mouse
No Charge – Limit is 7 items
******
Other Electronic Waste Fees
Small (Under 10lbs) \$ 2.00
Medium (10lbs to 20lbs) \$ 4.00
Large (Over 20lbs) \$ 8.00
Large Copier \$ 25.00
Large (Over 2016s) \$ 8.00 Large Copier \$ 25.00

# **Recycling Items Accepted**

- Magazines & Newspapers 1.
- Office Paper 2.
- 3. Plastic #1
- 4. Plastic #2
- 5. Tin Cans/Aluminum
- Glass Jars/Bottles 6.
- Corrugated Cardboard 7.
- Flower Pots 8.
- 9. Motor Oil
- Lead-acid Batteries 10.
- Cell Phones 11.
- 12. Rechargeable Batteries
- Nickel Cadmium Batteries 13.
- Nickel Metal Hydride 14. Batteries
- Lithium Ion Batteries 15.
- Small Sealed Lead Batteries 16.
- Anti-Freeze 17.
- 18. Cooking Oil
- Paint (Accepted in Paint Care 19. Program)

# Tires (Over 20 Tires)

Passenger, Commercial & Off-road (per ton) ...... \$250.00

(*Materials will be charged by volume or by weight, whichever generates more revenue to the County*)